Village of Millerton Dutchess County New York

Page 4

Village of Millerton

21 Dutchess Avenue PO Box 528 Millerton, NY 12546

Office # (518) 789-4489 Fax # (518)) 789-6764

Email: Clerk@VillageofMillerton.com

VILLAGE CLERK / TREASURER

Amber Jordan

OFFICE HOURS

Village Office Monday – Friday 9:00am - 4:00pm

MAYOR

Martin Markonic

DEPUTY MAYOR

Christine Bates

TRUSTEES

Debra Middlebrook David Sherman Stephen Waite

Meeting Schedule

Village Board—3rd Monday of the month at 7 PM Planning Board—2nd Wednesday of the month at 7 PM Zoning Board of Appeals—Meets as needed





Pavilion and/or Park Use

The use of all Recreational and Parks facilities shall be subject to the approval and rules administered by the Mayor and/or Board of Trustees.

- 1. Recreation Department sponsored events/dates have first preference for park use.
- 2. Village regulations do not allow alcoholic beverages on village property at any time.
- 3. Village regulations do not allow glass containers or bottles in park.
- 4. All posted rules must be adhered to.
- 5. Profanity, objectionable language, disorderly acts or illegal activities of any kind are absolutely prohibited and those violating this prohibition will be ejected from the premises.
- 6. Any damages to municipal facilities shall be promptly repaired at the user's expense. NO EXCEPTIONS.
- 7. Organizations using the facilities must clean-up afterwards and remove from park.
- 8. Park closes as dusk.
- 9. Permits may be revoked at any time.
- 10. Any organization with youth under 18 years old requires the presence of adequate adult supervision at all times.
- 11. The fee for use is \$50 for residents and \$50 for non-residents, payable before use begins.

To see if the date and time you want to reserve is available, check online: http://www.villageofmillerton.net/pavilion.html or contact the Village Hall (518) 789-4489.



Village of Millerton

Dutchess County New York

JUNE 2015









Inside this issue:

Upcoming Events 2
Pictures 2
Projects 3
Did you know? 3
Tax Collection 3
Call before you dig 3
Office Hours 4
Mayor & Trustees 4
Pavilion and Park 4

Hello everyone,

June is off to a good start. We have baseball and softball in full swing. Rudd pond is coming together for another fun filled summer rec program. We will be working on Traver Place and the bids should be coming in for the sidewalk on the north side of Main Street. Some of the sidewalks in need of repair will also be getting attention. The village is hopping.

"Spring for Sound" is June 20th and is something that shouldn't be missed. Congratulations to all of you seniors graduating later this month.

Thank you,

WAFIL-

Marty Markonic, Mayor

Village of Millerton Dutchess County New York

Page 2

COMMUNITY CALENDAR JULY 2015

June 5	Summer Camp Registration @ Village Hall 5:00pm-7:00pm
June 10	North East Millerton Library Board Meeting @ 7pm
June 13	Summer Camp Registration @ Village Hall 2:00pm-4:00pm
June 15	Village of Millerton Board Meeting @ 7:00pm
June 20	Spring for Sound
July 20	Village of Millerton Board Meeting @ 7:00pm

Senior Exercise at NECC every Tuesday and Thursday, 9am-10pm. Free.

Bridge—Free Beginners Bridge in Library Annex on June 5th, 12th, 19th & 26th @ 10am-11:45am

Bridge—ACBL Sanctioned Bridge Games in Library Annex on June 5th, 12th, 19th & 26th @ 1:15pm-4:30pm

Sewing—Beginner's Sewing at Library on June 3rd, 20th, & 27th @ 6pm—8pm

Knitting—Adult Knitting and Craft Group at Library on June 10th, 17th & 24th @ 6:30pm—8:30pm

Sing—Sing Play Read at Library on June 2nd, 9th, 16th, 23rd & 30th @ 10:30am—11:45am

For all North East Millerton Library Events check out: http://nemillertonlibrary.org/

For all North East Community Center Events check out: http://www.neccmillerton.org/events.php

2015 SUMMER RECREATION PROGRAM

Will be held at Rudd Pond State Park
June 29th, 2015 through August 7th, 2015
Recreation Director Cheryl Katan

The hours of the summer program will be 9am-lpm, or 9am-5pm, Monday through Friday.

The program will operate for six weeks at the Rudd Pond. Campers will participate in arts &

crafts, organized sports, games, swimming lessons and out-of-camp trips.

To have your events added to the monthly events calendar please send email to: Clerk@VillageofMillerton.com

Village of Millerton Dutchess County New York

Page 3

UPCOMING PROJECTS

- 2014 Community Development Block Grant The Village has received \$85,000 in grant funds to replace sidewalks on Main Street. Project to begin July 2015... Please be patient during the construction phase.
- 2015 Community Development Block Grant The Village has received \$64,400 in grant funds to assist with library improvements for ADA compliance. Project to begin in the Fall of 2015...
- Traver Place The Village Board is reviewing road repairs and drainage on Traver Place.
- Other projects to be reviewed throughout the year...

DID YOU KNOW?

- You need a building permit for any pool with a depth of 24 inches or more!
- You don't need a building permit to install a swing set or other playground equipment at a residential property!

Building Inspector

<u>Ken McLaughlin</u> Wednesday 5:00pm – 7:00pm

Deputy Zoning Administrator

Nancy Brusie
Wednesday 5:00pm - 7:00pm

For more details or guidance, and before starting a project, contact Millerton's Building Department:

> 21 Dutchess Avenue Millerton, NY 12546 (518) 789-4489

Notice of Tax Collection

- I, Amber Jordan, the undersigned, Collector of Taxes in and for the Village of Millerton, have received the Tax Roll and Warrants for Collection of Taxes for the present year.
- I, Amber Jordan will attend at the Village Hall, 21 Dutchess Avenue, in said village on Monday through Friday, from 9:00am to 4:00pm, for the purpose of receiving the taxes assessed upon such roll.

Taxes may be received by mail:

Village of Millerton 21 Dutchess Avenue, PO Box 528 Millerton, NY 12546

The interest to be added after July 1, 2015 is 5%, with an additional 1% per month thereafter.

Amber Jordan Clerk - Treasurer



Call Before You Dig

Dig Safely New York's location request services are free. Simply dial 811 or 1-800-962-7962 to reach call centers. Customer Service Representatives (CSRs) are available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year, to receive calls regarding planned excavation projects. You can also submit a location request online using <u>i-notice</u> and <u>Single Address Ticket</u> at http://www.digsafelyny.com.